

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Tony Webster,

Plaintiff,

v.

The City of Bloomington,

Defendant.

Case Type: Other Civil
Case No.: 27-CV-15-10552
Judge: Hon. Laurie J. Miller

Filed & Served Electronically

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA, THE MINNESOTA COALITION ON GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION, & MR. WILLIAM BUSHEY

In Support of Plaintiff Tony Webster's Motion to Compel

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Amici Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Introduction	4
Argument	5
1. Metadata is the story of a document, and consequently an integral part of any government document’s public meaning	5
2. Public inspection of government metadata is critical to detecting misconduct by officials and maximizing government transparency	9
3. The Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (“MGDPA”) entitles the public to inspect and copy government metadata	13
A. The MGDPA’s text establishes a presumption that all government data is accessible to the public – a presumption that plainly mandates public access to government metadata	14
i. Metadata is “government data” under the MGDPA	15
ii. All “government data” is presumed public under the MGDPA absent an explicit classification otherwise – and no such classification exists for metadata as such.....	18
B. The MGDPA’s intent, as made clear by its title, is to ensure public access to government <i>data</i> – not merely records	19
C. The MGDPA’s legislative history reflects a desire to prevent government gamesmanship in fulfilling data requests.....	22
Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Immigration & Customs Enf't Div. of U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5, 6, 15, 17
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 1 F. 3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Demers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 468 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. 1991).....	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>IBEW, Local No. 292 v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 765 N.W.2d. 64 (Minn. 2009).....	16, 23
<i>IBEW, Local No. 292 v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 750 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. App. 2008).....	2
<i>In re Quinn</i> , 517 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. 1994).....	2
<i>Itasca Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. Olson</i> , 372 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. App. 1985).....	2
<i>Keezer v. Spickard</i> , 493 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. App. 1992).....	16
<i>KSTP-TV v. Metro Transit</i> , 868 N.W.2d 920, 2015 Minn. App. LEXIS 68 (Minn. App. 2015).....	18
<i>KSTP-TV v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 2011)	21
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 218 P.3d 1004 (Ariz. 2009).....	12
<i>Matter of Irwin v. Onondaga Cnty. Res. Recovery Agency</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 262 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	9, 12
<i>Montgomery Ward v. Cnty. of Hennepin</i> , 450 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1990)	2
<i>Nat'l Council on Teacher Quality v. Minn. State Colls. & Univos.</i> , 837 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. App. 2013).....	16
<i>Navarre v. S. Wash. Cnty. Schs.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 2002)	16
<i>Nw. Publ'ns, Inc., v. City of Bloomington</i> , 499 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. App. 1993)	21
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 240 P.3d 1149 (Wash. 2010).....	12, 13

Table of Authorities – cont'd

Page

Cases – cont'd

<i>Prairie Island Indian Cmty. v. Minn. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 658 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. App. 2003).....	4
<i>Schwanke v. Minn. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. 2014).....	20
<i>Scott v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 1600, 2012 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 471 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 3, 2012)	12, 13
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Westrom v. Minn. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. 2004).....	20
<i>Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 640 (D. Kan. 2005).....	5, 7

Statutes

Act of Apr. 11, 1974, ch. 479, 1974 Minn. Laws 1199.....	14
Act of June 5, 1979, ch. 328, 1979 Minn. Laws 910.....	14
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 13.01–.99 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 13.01, subd. 3	14–16, 18
Minn. Stat. § 13.02, subd. 7	4, 14, 15, 22
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 1	13, 22
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 3(a).....	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2015).....	19

Other Authorities

7 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 37A.03[1] (3d ed. 2015)	5–8, 15
8A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2219 (3d ed. 2009)	8
<i>About PRM, PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA</i> , http://www.publicrecordmedia/about	1

Table of Authorities – cont’d

Page

Other Authorities – cont’d

<p>Bill Lindeke, <i>Embracing Open Data: A Big Shift in Culture for Minneapolis</i>, MINNPOST (Aug. 5, 2014), https://www.minnpost.com/cityscape/2014/08/embracing-open-data-big-shift-culture-minneapolis.....</p>	3
<p>Donald A. Gemberling, <i>Minnesota Government Data Practices Act: History & General Operation</i>, in GOVERNMENT LIABILITY 241 (Minn. CLE Cmte. ed., 1981)</p>	14, 20–22
<p>Donald A. Gemberling & Gary A. Weissman, <i>Data Privacy: Everything You Wanted to Know About the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act – From “A” to “Z,”</i> 8 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 573 (1982).....</p>	14, 18, 22
<p>Doug Belden, <i>Super Bowl Documents Suggest What NFL Will Seek from Legislature</i>, PIONEER PRESS (Dec 8, 2014), http://www.twincities.com/politics/ci_27094803/super-bowl-documents-suggest-what-nfl-will-seek</p>	1
<p>Eric Roper, <i>St. Paul Meets Minneapolis on Vehicle Tracking Data Retention</i>, MINNEAPOLIS STAR TRIB. (Nov. 14, 2012), http://strib.mn/1cTf9IC.....</p>	1
<p>Evan Wyloge, <i>APS Employee Drafted Anti-Solar Letter Signed by AZ Congressmen</i>, ARIZ. CTR. FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING (Jan 16, 2015), http://azcir.org/2015/01/16/aps-employee-drafted-anti-solar-letter-signed-by-az-congressmen/</p>	11
<p><i>Inspect Documents for Hidden Data and Personal Information</i>, MICROSOFT OFFICE, https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Inspect-documents-for-hidden-data-and-personal-information-85951777-89dd-45dd-960a-fc979414e8fc (last viewed Oct. 17, 2015)</p>	7
<p>Jack Gillum, <i>Lawmaker with Lavish Décor Billed Private Planes, Concerts</i>, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Feb. 24, 2015), http://bigstory.ap.org/article/e2f1f52c3eb34caca7d74e5bf90f27f9/lawmaker-lavish-decor-billed-private-planes-concerts</p>	11
<p>Jay Olstad, <i>Downtown Military Training Exercises Scrutinized</i>, KARE-11 (July 15, 2015), http://www.kare11.com/story/news/2015/07/14/new-information-revealed-about-downtown-military-training/30171637/</p>	1

Table of Authorities – cont’d

Page

Other Authorities – cont’d

Kevin Duchscherer, <i>A Need to Know Drives St. Paul Nonprofit’s Mission</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR TRIB. (July 23, 2015), http://strib.mn/1CTdnZN	1
<i>Law Enforcement Use of “Body Cam” Recorders: Overview of Classification & Operational Issues</i> , MINN. COAL. ON GOV’T INFO. (Oct. 10, 2014), http://www.mncogi.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/LCDP2014012.pdf	2
MaryJo Webster, <i>Minnesotans Using Technology to Boost Open Government</i> , PIONEER PRESS (Nov. 12, 2013), http://www.twincities.com/columnists/ci_24506514/minnesota-using-technology-boost-open-government	3
Michael Sallah et al., <i>Stop and Seize</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 6, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/	11, 12
Mike Mosedale, <i>Data Man</i> , CITY PAGES (Jan. 9, 2002), http://www.citypages.com/news/data-man-6702399	2
Minn. Comm’r of Admin., Advisory Op. 94-057 (Dec. 28, 1994), http://www.ipad.state.mn.us/opinions/1994/94057.html	23
Minn. Comm’r of Admin., Advisory Op. 14-011 (Sept. 17, 2014), http://www.ipad.state.mn.us/opinions/2014/14011.pdf	1
Minn. Lawyers Prof’l Resp. Bd., Opinion No. 22: A Lawyer’s Ethical Obligations Regarding Metadata (Mar. 26 2010)	7
<i>Mission Statement</i> , OPEN TWIN CITIES, http://opentwincities.org/about/mission/	3
<i>Our People</i> , E-DEMOCRACY.ORG, http://forums.e-democracy.org/about/people/	2
<i>Overview of Health Plan Data Classification</i> , MINN. COAL. ON GOV’T INFO (Oct. 28, 2014), http://www.mncogi.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/LCDPHMO07A.pdf	2
Peter S. Kozinets, <i>Access to Metadata in Public Records: Ensuring Open Government in the Information Age</i> , ABA COMM. LAWYER, July 2010, at 1	9, 10
<i>Press</i> , PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA, http://www.publicrecordmedia.org/press/	1

Table of Authorities – cont’d

Page

Other Authorities – cont’d

<i>Records Management</i> , in LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES, HANDBOOK FOR MINNESOTA CITIES (2015), http://www.lmc.org/media/document/1/chapter27.pdf?inline=true (last updated Sept. 3, 2015) (last accessed Oct. 19, 2015)	17, 21
<i>Removing Sensitive Metadata in Word 2007 Documents</i> , U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, https://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/guides/MetadataWord_2007.pdf	7
Robert J. Tennessen (Minnesota State Senator), <i>Present Problems & Future Solutions: Criticism of the Minnesota Data Practices Act and a Proposed Alternative</i> , in GOVERNMENT LIABILITY 419 (Minn. CLE Cmte. ed. 1981)	23
Sam Anderson, ‘ <i>What I Really Want Is Someone Rolling Around in the Text</i> ’, N.Y. TIMES MAG., Mar. 4, 2011, http://nyti.ms/1O9hlyu	9
<i>Twin Cities Neighbor Forums – BeNeighbors.org</i> , E-DEMOCRACY.ORG, http://forums.e-democracy.org/twincities?beneighbors	2
Walt Bogdanich, <i>In Deaths at Rail Crossings, Missing Evidence and Silence</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 11, 2004), http://nyti.ms/1F5HrxM	11
Xeni Jardin, <i>P2P in the Legal Crosshairs</i> , WIRED (Mar. 15, 2004), http://archive.wired.com/entertainment/music/news/2004/03/62665?currentPage=all ...	10, 11
